

No. 20-_____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

LARRY THOMPSON,

Petitioner,

v.

POLICE OFFICER PAGIEL CLARK, SHIELD #28472;
POLICE OFFICER PAUL MONTEFUSCO, SHIELD #10580;
POLICE OFFICER PHILLIP ROMANO, SHIELD #6295;
POLICE OFFICER GERARD BOUWMANS, SHIELD #2102,

Respondents.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
U.S. Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

AMIR H. ALI

Counsel of Record

RODERICK & SOLANGE

MACARTHUR JUSTICE CENTER

501 H Street NE, Suite 275

Washington, DC 20002

(202) 869-3434

amir.ali@macarthurjustice.org

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
Question Presented	i
Table Of Authorities	iv
Opinions Below	1
Jurisdiction	2
Constitutional Provisions Involved	2
Statement Of The Case	2
Reasons For Granting The Petition.....	11
I. This Court Should Resolve Whether The Favorable Termination Rule Requires A Termination That Affirmatively Indicates The Accused’s Innocence.....	11
A. The Circuits Are Split On This Question.	13
B. The Eleventh Circuit Is Right.....	17
C. This Issue Is Important.....	21
D. This Is A Suitable Vehicle.....	23
II. The Court Should Resolve Who Has The Burden Of Proof When The Government Attempts To Justify Warrantless Entry Of A Home Based On Exigency.....	25
A. The Circuits Are Split On This Question.	25
B. The Decision Below Is Wrong.	28
C. This Issue Is Important.....	31
D. This Is A Suitable Vehicle	32
Conclusion.....	35
Appendix A	
Order denying rehearing, <i>Thompson v. Clark</i> , No. 19-580 (2d Cir. June 9, 2020)	1a
Appendix B	
Summary Order, <i>Thompson v. Clark</i> , 794 F. App’x 140 (2d Cir. 2020)	3a
Appendix C	
Memorandum and Order, <i>Thompson v. Clark</i> , 364 F. Supp. 3d 178 (E.D.N.Y. 2019).....	8a
Appendix D	
Transcript of proceedings, <i>Thompson v. Clark</i> , No. 14-cv-7349 (E.D.N.Y. Jan. 28, 2019)	50a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Armijo ex rel. Armijo Sanchez v. Peterson</i> , 601 F.3d 1065 (10th Cir. 2010)	26
<i>Awabdy v. City of Adelanto</i> , 368 F.3d 1062 (9th Cir. 2004)	14, 22
<i>Bogan v. City of Chicago</i> , 644 F.3d 563 (7th Cir. 2011)	25, 28
<i>Brigham City, Utah v. Stuart</i> , 547 U.S. 398 (2006).....	29
<i>Collins v. Virginia</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1663 (2018).....	29
<i>Coolidge v. New Hampshire</i> , 403 U.S. 443 (1971).....	29
<i>Cordova v. City of Albuquerque</i> , 816 F.3d 645 (10th Cir. 2016)	13, 14
<i>Der v. Connolly</i> , 666 F.3d 1120 (8th Cir. 2012).....	28
<i>Entick v. Carrington</i> , 95 Eng. Rep 807 (C.P. 1765).....	31
<i>Groh v. Ramirez</i> , 540 U.S. 551 (2004)	29
<i>Hardesty v. Hamburg Twp.</i> , 461 F.3d 646 (6th Cir. 2006)	26
<i>Harris v. O'Hare</i> , 770 F.3d 224 (2d Cir. 2014)	27
<i>Heck v. Humphrey</i> , 512 U.S. 477 (1994).....	11, 12, 18
<i>Hopkins v. Bonvicino</i> , 573 F.3d 752 (9th Cir. 2009)	26
<i>Johnson v. City of Memphis</i> , 617 F.3d 864 (6th Cir. 2010)	26
<i>Jones v. Clark Cty., Kentucky</i> , 959 F.3d 748 (6th Cir. 2020)	14
<i>Jordan v. Town of Waldoboro</i> , 943 F.3d 532 (1st Cir. 2019).....	14
<i>Kossler v. Crisanti</i> , 564 F.3d 181 (3d Cir. 2009)	14
<i>Kyllo v. United States</i> , 533 U.S. 27 (2001)	29, 30

<i>Lanning v. City of Glens Falls</i> , 908 F.3d 19 (2d Cir. 2018).....	6, 13
<i>Laskar v. Hurd</i> , 972 F.3d 1278 (11th Cir. 2020).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Luke v. Gulley</i> , 975 F.3d 1140 (11th Cir. 2020)	17
<i>Martinez v. City of Chicago</i> , 900 F.3d 838 (7th Cir. 2018)	28
<i>Mascorow v. Billings</i> , 656 F.3d 1198 (10th Cir. 2011)	27
<i>McDonald v. United States</i> , 335 U.S. 451 (1948).....	29
<i>McDonough v. Smith</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2149 (2019)	<i>passim</i>
<i>McInerney v. King</i> , 791 F.3d 1224 (10th Cir. 2015)	27
<i>Nieves v. Bartlett</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1715 (2019).....	30
<i>Olaizola v. Foley</i> , 797 F. App'x 623 (2d Cir. 2020).....	22
<i>Parkhurst v. Trapp</i> , 77 F.3d 707 (3d Cir. 1996)...	25, 26, 34
<i>Payton v. New York</i> , 445 U.S. 573 (1980).....	28, 32
<i>Ruggiero v. Krzeminski</i> , 928 F.2d 558 (2d Cir. 1991).....	27
<i>Salley v. Myers</i> , 971 F.3d 308 (4th Cir. 2020)	14
<i>Sharrar v. Felsing</i> , 128 F.3d 810 (3d Cir. 1997)	26
<i>Sims v. Stanton</i> , 706 F.3d 954 (9th Cir. 2013).....	26
<i>Terra Firma Investments (GP) 2 Ltd. v.</i> <i>Citigroup Inc.</i> , 716 F.3d 296 (2d Cir. 2013).....	33
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 565 U.S. 400 (2012).....	30, 31
<i>Welsh v. Wisconsin</i> , 466 U.S. 740 (1984).....	29
Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const. amend. IV	2
Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	2
42 U.S.C. § 1983	<i>passim</i>
N.Y. Crim. Proc. L. § 170.55	5

N.Y. Penal Law § 195.05	4
N.Y. Penal Law § 205.30	4
Other Authorities	
Martin A. Schwartz and George C. Pratt, SECTION 1983 LITIG. JURY INSTRUCTIONS § 1.10B (2d ed.)	33
Respondent’s Br., <i>McDonough v. Smith</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2149 (2019) (No. 18-485), 2018 WL 7890209	23
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 10 cmt. c (1965).....	30
Restatement (Second) of Torts §§ 191-211 (1965).....	30
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 196 (1965).....	30
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 197 (1965).....	30
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 658 (1965).....	20
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 659 (1965).....	20
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 660 (1965).....	20
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 660 cmt. a (1965)	19
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 660 cmt. e (1965).....	20
3 William Blackstone, <i>Commentaries on the Laws of England</i> 209 (1768)	31
